PENNINGTON v. SMITH. 157

the corporation whereby the former are relieved from the duty of
paying up the capital stock in full will be sustained as against the
rights of creditors, and that a court of equity will give appropriate
relief to the creditors in their efforts to reach and compel the proper
application of the unpaid portions of the capital stock, as well as
of the other assets of the corporation, the same being deemed to be
a trust fund for the benefit of creditors.

Assuming that the complainant will amend the bill so that it
will stand upon the first and second grounds set forth therein,
then the question will arise whether the bill should not be in the
names of the creditors, or in the name of one for the common
benefit of all who may desire to join in the further proceedings.
In the case of Hornor v. Henning, 93 U. S. 228, in which it appeared
that an act of congress, providing for the creation of certain cor-
porations in the District of Columbia, further declared that, “if the
indebtedness of any company organized under this act shall at any
time exceed the amount of its capital stock, the trustees of the
company assenting thereto, shall be personally and individually lia-
ble for such excess to the creditors of the company,” it was held
that a suit by a single.creditor to enforce this liability could not
be maintained, but that the proceeding should be for the benefit
of all the creditors. In the case of Handley v. Stutz, 137 U. 8. 366,
11 Sup. Ct. 117, the same rule was held in a case wherein the remedy
sought was to enforce the payment of the unpaid portions of the
capital stock. In principle the ruling in these two cases, the former
of which applies to cases wherein the liability grows out of a
violation of the statute by the officers of the corporation, and the
latter out of the duty of shareholders to pay in full the amount of
the capital stock subscribed for or owned by them, covers the first
and second grounds of liability charged against the defendant in
the bill now under consideration; and, following the views therein
expressed by the supreme court, it must be held that the objection
urged is well taken, in that the bill is not so framed as to be for
the benefit of all the creditors who are entitled to the trust fund
sought to be reached. Upon these grounds the demurrer is, there-
fore, sustained, with leave to complainant to amend by filing an
amended bill by the August rule day.

PENNINGTON v. SMITH et al.
(Circuit Court, 8. D. New York. July 8, 1896.)

TrUSTEES—DEALINGS wiTH ProceEps or TRUsT PROPERTY.

A wife, dying, left a will dividing her property between her husband
and their two minor children, making the former trustee for the latter.
The trustee sold real estate in New Jersey belonging to the trust, and
deposited the proceeds in a New York bank, to the credit of his subse-
quent wife. He also placed in the hands of a trust company, with the
sanction of the orphans’ court, a sum somewhat in excess of the total
share of the children. He thereafter caused his wife to draw monev from



158 75 FEDERAL KREPORTER.

the bank, and expend the same partly for the benefit of the children,
but mainly for his own benefit. He afterwards died, leaving all his prop-
erty to his wife, and making her the guardian of the children. At his
death, part of the money still remained in the New York bank. There-
after a New Jersey court appointed a third person trustee and special
guardian of the children, and said trustee brought this suit to impress
on the remainder of the fund in bank a trust in favor of his wards. Held
that, as the father and former trustee had already invested for the chil-
dren a sum in excess of the full amount belonging to them, & court of
equity would not, on any technical grounds, award the remainder of the
money in bank to them, but would consider it as belonging entirely to the
widow.

This was a suit by William Pennington, as trustee for Louise
Condit Smith and Sallie Barnes Smith, against Emma Condit Smith
and the Fifth Avenue Bank of New York, to impress a trust upon
certain funds held in deposit by the bank.

This controversy has already been before the court. 69 Fed. 188. The facts
ag they appeared at that time—June, 1895—are fully set out in the reported de-
cision. Since then new testimony has been taken before the master and an
accounting has been had. The case now comes on upon the master’s report, the
exceptions thereto and the additional evidence returned by him. This addition-
al testimony was taken upon the suggestion of the court and consent of coun-
sel, the complainant waiving all formalities and consenting that it be considered
with the same foree and effect as if a rehearing had been ordered. The de-
fendant, Mrs. Smith, insists that it now appears by the new evidence that
George Condit Smith deposited with the Central Trust Company under deeds
of trust more than his children were entitled to from the estate of Mrs. Sallie
Smith, and, it is argued, that he had a right to reimburse himself from the
proceeds of the sale of the real estate and consequently the court should de-
cree that the money in the Fifth Avenue Bank does not belong to the trust
estate. It also appears that letters testamentary were granted to the defend-
ant Emma Condit Smith by the surrogate of New York on the 7th of February,
1895, as executrix of the last will and testament of her husband, George Con-
dit Smith, deceased, and that she was appointed guardian of her husband’s
minor children. The report of the master is as follows:

“To the Honorable the Judges of the Circuit Court of the United States for
the Southern District of New York. By the interlocutory decree of September
30, 1895, this cause was referred to the undersigned as one of the masters of
the court to ascertain and report, (1) what amount of money belonging to the
trust aforesald remains in the possession of the defendant, the Fifth Avenue
Bank. In the event of finding an amount in said bank less than $5,856.87 the
master is then directed to ascertain, (2) whether the balance was disbursed by
sald defendant Smith with full knowledge that it belonged to said trust estate
and report the amount so disbursed by her: (3) To take and state the ac-
count of the sald Emma Condit Smith of any of said moneys lawfully expend-
ed by her for the purpose of said trust. (4) To ascertain and report the amount
of said moneys now remaining in her hands, including what may be on deposit
in the said Fifth Avenue Bank, together with the lawful interest thereon. Pur-
suant to said decree 1 proceeded to investigate the matters referred in the
presence of the parties and their respective attorneys, and from such investi-
gation I find and report as follows:

“First. From the certificate of the defendant, the Fifth Avenue Bank, which
was admitted to be correct, I find and report that at the commencement of this
action there was on deposit in said bank to the credit of Kmma Condit Smith
the sum of four thousand one hundred and ten dollars and fifty-one cents ($4,-
110.51), and that said amount still remains deposited therein.

“Second. The amount so found being less by the sum of $1,746.36 than the
amount of $5,856.87 as stated in the decree I find as matter of fact under the
further direction of the decree. (1) That during his lifetime George Condit
Smith as executor and trustee of his deceased wife's estate received the sum
of ten thousand dollars in two payments of five thousand dollars each being a



PENNINGTON ¥. SMITH. 159

portion of the purchase-money mortgage upon the sale of certain real property
belonging to sald estate situated in East Orange, New Jersey. That said
George Condit Smith had a personal right to $4,143.13 of said moneys and the
balance $5,856.87 was trust funds and belonged to his minor children. (2) That
with the consent of defendant Smith the whole of said sum of ten thousand
dollars was deposited or caused to be deposited by said George Condit Smith in
the Fifth Avenue Bank to the credit of defendant Smith who regarded the said
deposit as belonging to her husband and drew her checks thereon as requested
by him and expended portions thereof under his supervisionanddirection; that
she withdrew by checks on said deposit and returned to her husband the sum
of $3,220.75; that with his approval she paid and expended for his infant chil-
dren interested In the estate a sum of at least $1,589.80; that under like ap-
proval and authority the sum of $1,078,94 was used to defray household, medi-
cal, traveling and incidental expenses of said George Condit Smith and his
family, leaving a balance on deposit as hercinbefore found of $4,110.51. (3)
That at the time said sum of ten thousand dollars was received by her said
husband and deposited in her name she was informed by a letter received from
Mr. Pennington who is now suing as trustee that the interest of ber husband
in said sum was $4,143.13 and the balance was trust funds. She was also in-
formed by her husband that he had set aside for said minor children out of
the balance of said estate an amount in excess of their legal right sufficient to
cover their interest in the purchase-money mortgage upon which said ten
thousand dollars were paid in consequence of which he claimed the whole of
said money as his own. (4) That defendant Smith did not treat said moneys
as her own to do with as she pleased but as moneys subject to the order and
direction of her said husband and that she did not use any portion for her In-
dividual use and benefit save as a member of the family of her husband for
which a portion was expended. From the foregoing findings of fact I find as
conclusions of law that all of the expenditures out of said fund were disburse-
ments of her husband the said George Condit Smith and not the disbursements
of this defendant so as to make her liable to this plaintiff as trustee for any
misappropriation thereof,

“Third. From the proofs in the case I find and report that from said fund
there was pald and expended by defendant Smith under the direction and ap-
proval of her husband for the sole use and benefit of his said minor children,
being within the purposes of the trust, the following amounts,

“Dry gocds and AreSsIMNaKiNg. .. oeeierreeecsarearssosnsaceascsss $630 00
Clothing for children. ....voveeessseessstteeccsasassscsnosssess 300 00
Coat forone €hild. . v o iiievrsisoersnvseenacocannne, o00vesnnce 99 44

“ “ other child...oiveenravecorsnrscnncsnne 76 25
Underclothing .. .. sveeiine cvvnoneernnsansnecssssne vassannnne 49 00
Railroad fare. .. .covcieeuecasosee soce sassvevsoocsassenarosensne 15 11
Board for hOrSeS. vveieeeecocecnssncsosscasesssassssasensessss 400 00

$1,589 80

That additional expenses were incurred on behalf of said chidren but the
amount thereof cannot be determined from the proofs.

“Fourth. I find and report that the amount of money now remaining out of
said fund is four thousand one hundred and ten dollars and fifty-one cents ($4,-
110.51) being the balance on deposit with the IFifth Avenue Bank upon which
she is not chargeable with interest for the reason that said fund was held
subject to the direction of her husband up to the time of his death and very
goon thereafter she was prevented from using or investing the same or exer-
clsing any ownership or control over the same by the order of this court.

“I further report that upon a stipulation of counsel testimony has been
taken as to various matters outside of the order of reference concerning which
the master has no authority to make findings. The testimony so taken is re-
turned herewith to the court in eonnection with the proofs upon which the fore-
going findings and report are made.

“Respectfully submitted. John A. Shields, Master.

“New York, February 10th, 1896.”

Exceptions to the report were filed by the complainant., The defendant has
filed no exveptions,



160 75 FEDERAL REPORTER.

John Brooks Leavitt, for complainant.
Alexander Thain and Thomas M. Tyng, for defendant. .

COXE, District Judge (after stating the facts). ~This controversy
has been presented in a manner so disjointed that the study here-
tofore expended is of little value in determining the present
isswe. The principle defense now relied on is not alleged in the
answer and was not referred to at the former hearing. The court
will, however, consider the new questions as if they were properly
presented by the pleadings.. It is understood that it is the wish of
both parties that the cause shall be decided upon the merits, all
technical objections being waived and the necessary amendments
being considered as made. Approaching the cause in this spirit the
one prominent consideration which overtops all others is the fact
that the trust estate has already been more than paid the full
amount due from the deceased trustee. With the sanction of the
orphang’ court of Essex county, N. J., there was deposited with the
Central Trust Company of New York the sum of $88,900 in trust for
the benefit of the minor children of George Condit Smith. This was
in 1890 and 1891. The balance of the Crossley bond and mortgage,
$7,600, is also in the hands of the trustee for the benefit of the in-
fants, making a total of $96,400. It further appears that the entire
trust fund due the infants vnder the will of their mother, including
both real and personal property, was $95,338.43. In other words,
the trust estate has already received $1,061.57 more than it was en-
titled to receive under the will creating it. This being so it is hard
to discover any principle of equity which will justify the court in
taking $5,000 more from the estate of the deceased trustee and
adding it to the fund of the infants. They were entitled to have
$95,000 set aside for them under their mother’s will. There has
been set aside for them $96,000. What more can they ask? What
more does equity demand? The fact that the beneficiaries happen to
be the children of the deceased trustee in no way alters the legal
aspect of the case. The law should be administered as if he had
acted as trustee for the children of a total stranger. When it ap-
pears that he has invested for the benefit of his wards every dollar
to which they are entitled should the court be astute in seeking to
discover gome theory by which $5,000 can be taken from his widow
and added to the already overpaid trust estate? It is thought not.
Not only is the fact of overpayment fully proved, but it also appears
that Mr. Smith supposed that his additions to the infants’ personal
property would reduce pro tanto their interest in the real estate.
This is proved by his statement to Mr. Conant and his letter of Au-
gust, 1893, in which he says of the Crossley mortgage, “It is a good se-
curity. 'The children practically have no interest in it after I deduct
what I have already deposited to their credit in the Central Trust
Company.” It is perfectly plain that Mr. Smith did not intend to pre-
gent the trust estate with these “overpayments.” He fully expected
to be allowed for them in some form.

. But it is argued that he became so involved in a net of his own con-
struction that it was impossible for him to reach forth his hand to



PENNINGTON v. SMITH. 161

take what was his due and his estate is in exactly the same plight.
It is said: First. That his act in charging the “overpayments” to
himself was final and cannot be undone. Second. That subsequent
to the deeds of trust to the Central Trust Company he acknowledged
that the infants’ share in the Crossley mortgage was $13,356 and his
executrix is now estopped from asserting to the contrary. Third.
That the $5,000 deposited in the defendant bank was the proceeds
of the sale of New Jersey real estate and must still be considered
real estate in legal contemplation to be dealt with only by the court
ordering the sale. That in the absence of an express order it can-
not be used to exonerate the personal fund. Fourth. That what-
ever rights the executrix has in the premises must be enforced
against the personal estate by reopening the account, or otherwise.
These and other objections which have been urged are plausible, but
they hardly touch the merits. It is thought that they must fail
in the presence of the overwhelming and hardly disputed fact that
the trust has even now more than it is strictly entitled to. The sug-
gestion that the money deposited in the New York bank is New
Jersey real estate would seem to be an ingenious legal fiction which
need hardly dissuade a court of equity from doing what it deems to
be justice between the parties. This is not a question of nomencla-
ture but of practical common sense. Let it be once conceded that
the trust fund has $5,000 to which it is not entitled and it can make
no possible difference whether the trustee’s estate is reimbursed
from funds in the Fifth Avenue Bank or in the Central Trust Com-
pany. The complainant seems hardly to deny that the situation is
one where the defendant Smith is entitled to relief but it is con- -
tended that she cannot obtain it in this action. It is probably true
that after long and expensive litigation she could have redress of
some sort in the courts of New Jersey, but why turn her out of this
court? This is a court of equity having jurisdiction of the parties
and control of the fund. The infants are fully represented and
every fact bearing upon the controversy has, presumably, been ad-
duced. Why compel the parties to seek another tribunal for a de-
cision which can as well be rendered here? When they have almost
reached the goal why turn them back to begin the arduous journey
anew? It is, perhaps, unnecessary to repeat what was said at the
argument as to the character of this litigation further than to say
that the fact that the real parties in interest are infants should in-
duce the court to terminate the dispute with as little delay and ex-
pense as possible. It follows that the bill must be dismissed but,
as the defendant permitted the action to proceed until it had reached
the master before proving the defense which has now succeeded, she
should pay costs to the complainant,
v.75r.no.4-—11



162 75 FEDERAL REPORTER.

NEW ENGLAND ENGINEERING CO. v. OAKWOOD ST. BY. CO.
(Circuit Court, 8. D. Ohio, W. D. July 13, 1896.)

1. MECHANICS' L1ENS—STREET RAILROADS—OHIO STATUTES.

The Ohio statute of March 20, 1889 (86 Ohio Laws, p. 120), giving a lien
to mechanics, laborers, ete., for work done upon “any railroad, turnpike,
plank road, canal, or on any public structure,” applies to street rail-
roads, -

2. SAME—TIME oF FILING STATEMENT.

Plaintiff constructed a steam-power plant for defendant, under a con-
tract providing that the final settlement therefor was to be made 30 days
after the machinery was started. It was started on June 29th, but plain-
tiff, at defendant’s request, continued in charge of the plant, and operat-
ing the same, until August 1st, and during that time, at defendant’s re-
quest, furnished certain extra inaterial and did extra work, the last on
July 29th. On August 13th plaintiff filed a sworn statement of the work
done and material furnished, for the purpose of securing a mechanic’s
lien. Held, that such statement was filed within 30 days after the work
was performed or materials furnished, within the meaning of section 2
of the Ohio statute relating to mechanics’ liens on railroads. Act March
20, 1889 (86 Ohio Laws, p. 120). ) )

8. ConsTiTUTIONAL LAWs—DUE PROCESS OF LAw-—O0HI0 MECHANIC'S LIEN Law,

Hven if section 3 of the same act, which provides that any lienor shall
be entitled, upon filing a bond in the amount of his claim, to an injunction
restraining the operation or use of the property subject to the lien, until his
claim is paid, is unconstitutional and void, as depriving the owner of the
use of his property without due process of law, as the main object of the
act was the creation of the lien, to which said section 3 was only inci-
dental, the invalidity of that section does not render the remainder of the
act invalid.

This bill was filed by the New England Engineering Company, a
corporation under the laws of the state of Illinois, against the Oak-
wood Street-Railway Company, a corporation operating a street
railway under the laws of the state of Ohio, in the city of Dayton.

The bill is filed for the purpose of foreclosing a mechanic’s lien for the
balance due on a contract for the furnishing of steam engines as part of the
plant of an electric street-railway company in the ecity of Dayton, Ohio.
By the contract, dated December 21, 18M, the New HEngland Engineering
Company agreed to furnish to the street-railway company a complete steam-
power plant, in running order, at the railway station known as the present
car barns of the street-railway company, in the city of Dayton, all for the
sum of $28,000. The contract describes the engines and particular machin-
ery and boilers, piping, pumps, foundations, etc. The terms of payment
were as follows: ‘“When machinery is delivered at site, you are to pay us
$10,000 cash; thirty days after plant is started, $10,000 cash; and one note
for ninety days, $3,000; one note for six months, $3,000; one note for nine
months, $2,000,—without interest, and indorsed by the president of the street-
railway company, Mr. Charles B. Clegg.,” As to the time of completion, the
engincering company agreed as follows: “We will complete the above plant
in running order on or before March 15th, 1895, barring unavoidable acci-
dents, and providing the generators are placed on foundations ready for the
reception of our transmission work on or before March 15th, 1895.” The bill
avers that the complainant proceeded to do the work provided in the contract,
and to build and furnish the machinery, but was prevented by unavoidable
accident from completing the work at the time provided in the contract,
and was unable to complete the same before the 3d day of August, 18935;
that owing to the unavoidable accidents and obstructions due to the cold
weather, and to the fact that the defendant company willfully obstructed com-
plainant from carrying on the work provided in the contract, the delivery of



